

No. 18-17436, 18-17274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF PETER KEISLER, STUART GERSON, CARTER
PHILLIPS, JOHN BELLINGER III, SAMUEL WITTEN,
RAY LAHOOD, BRACKETT DENNISTON, STANLEY
TWARDY, AND RICHARD BERNSTEIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Richard Mancino
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10019-6099
Telephone: (212) 728 8243
E-mail: rmancino@willkie.com

Richard D. Bernstein
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006-1238
Telephone: (202) 303-1000
E-mail: rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF 8 U.S.C. 1158 RENDERS THE REGULATION <u>INVALID</u>	5
II. EVEN IF THE TEXT OF 8 U.S.C. § 1158 WERE AMBIGUOUS, THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION WOULD FAIL BECAUSE OF THREE APPLICABLE CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	13
A. Congress Does Not Reverse a Fundamental Detail of a Regulatory Scheme in Vague Terms Or an Ancillary Provision.	14
B. Congress Is Presumed Not to Delegate Ambiguously a Decision of Substantial Political Significance to an Agency.....	14
C. The Government’s Interpretation Improperly Would Give Every Attorney General an Extraordinary Delegation of Unlimited Authority to Suspend § 1158(a)(1).....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , <u>524 U.S. 417 (1998)</u>	18, 19
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , <u>529 U.S. 120 (2000)</u>	8, 14, 15
<i><u>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</u></i> , <u>834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)</u>	13
<i><u>Komarenko v. I.N.S.</u></i> , <u>35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994)</u>	11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , <u>558 U.S. 233 (2010)</u>	6, 16
<i>In re Pula</i> , <u>19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 1987)</u>	12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)</u>	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)</u>	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)</u>	9
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , <u>353 U.S. 194 (1957)</u>	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , <u>134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)</u>	15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s,
~~531 U.S. 457~~ (2001) 14, 20

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1950) 20

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 17

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(4)(B)(ii) 6

~~8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(4)(C)(i)–(ii)~~ 6

~~8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(4)(D)~~ 6

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(5)(B) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) 2, 4, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182e(a) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182f 7

Other Authorities

1 Stat. 570 (1798) 21

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(2012) 6, 7

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Oct. 22, 2018 5:49 AM),
<https://bit.ly/2EtYbrU>..... 16

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Oct. 17, 2018 6:45 AM),
<https://bit.ly/2rxcyDc> 16

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Apr. 30, 2018 3:38
PM), <https://bit.ly/2C87lYx> 16

George Washington, *Farewell Address* (1796), <http://bit.ly/1dLozEs> 20

James Madison, Virginia Resolution (Dec. 21, 1798), reprinted in 5 THE
FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION, 131–36 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner
eds., 1987),
<https://bit.ly/2CxO5no> 21

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act
(“IIRIRA”), 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-691 to 692 10
